BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company's Request for Authority to Implement A General Rate Increase for Electric Service))	Case No. ER-2012-0174
In the Matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's Request for Authority to Implement General Rate Increase for Electric Service)	Case No. ER-2012-0175

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY AND KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS COMPANY'S SECOND RATE CASE EXPENSE REPORT

COMES NOW Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company and hereby submit to the Missouri Public Service Commission in response to the *Order Consolidating Cases for Hearing and Setting Procedural Schedule, and Amended Notice of Hearing* dated April 26, 2012 the Second Rate Case Expense Report. See Attachment A.

Respectfully submitted,

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Kansas City Power & Light Company 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor Kansas City, MO 64105 Telephone: (816) 556-2314

Facsimile: (816) 556-2787 email: roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Attorney for Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all counsel of record this 5th day of November, 2012.

s Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner